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2025 Year-End Reserves and Resources (MCR)
February 10, 2026

MATERIAL CHANGE REPORT

1.		   Name and Address of Company: 

International Petroleum Corporation ("IPC" or the "Corporation") 
Suite 2800, 1055 Dunsmuir Street 
Vancouver, British Columbia  V7X 1L2

2.		  Date of Material Change:

February 10, 2026

3.		  News Release:

On February 10, 2026, a news release was disseminated through the facilities of GlobeNewswire and subsequently filed under IPC's corporate profile on 
SEDAR+ at www.sedarplus.ca.

4.		  Summary of Material Change:

On February 10, 2026, in addition to releasing its financial and operating results and related management’s discussion and analysis for the year ended 
December 31, 2025 (MD&A), IPC announced its 2026 capital expenditure budget of USD 122 million and its 2026 production guidance of between 44,000 
and 47,000 barrels of oil equivalent (boe) per day (boepd). IPC also announced that 2025 year-end 2P reserves and best estimate contingent resources 
(unrisked) are estimated at, respectively, 521 million boe (MMboe) and 1,224 MMboe. IPC’s 2025 year-end best estimate contingent resources (risked) 
are estimated at 925 MMboe.

IPC also stated that further details will be provided at IPC’s Capital Markets Day (CMD) presentation to be held on February 10, 2026. A copy of the CMD 
presentation will be available on IPC's website at www.international-petroleum.com.

The news release, MD&A and CMD presentation refer to the Corporation’s reserves estimates, contingent resources estimates and estimates of future 
net revenue as further described in the attached “Disclosure of Year End 2025 Reserves and Resources Data and Other Oil and Gas Information” and 
news release dated February 10, 2026.

5.		  Full Description of Material Change:

5.1		 Full Description of Material Change

Please see attached “Disclosure of Year End 2025 Reserves and Resources Data and Other Oil and Gas Information” and news release dated February 
10, 2026.

5.2		 Disclosure for Restructuring Transactions:

Not applicable.

6.		  Reliance on subsection 7.1(2) of National Instrument 51-102:

Not applicable.

7.		  Omitted Information:

Not applicable.

8.		  Executive Officer:

The name and business telephone number of an executive officer of the Company who is knowledgeable about the material change and this report is:

Jeffrey Fountain 
General Counsel 
+41 22 595 1050 
Jeffrey.Fountain@international-petroleum.com 

9.		  Date of Report:  

February 10, 2026
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2025 Year-End Reserves and Resources (MCR)
February 10, 2026

Disclosure of Year End 2025 Reserves and Resources Data and Other Oil and Gas 
Information

Part I – Date of Statement

February 10, 2026

International Petroleum Corporation (IPC or the Corporation) has oil and gas reserves and resources in Canada, Malaysia and France.

Reserve estimates, contingent resource estimates and estimates of future net revenue in respect of IPC’s oil and gas assets in 
Canada and France/Malaysia are effective as of December 31, 2025, and are included in reports prepared by Sproule International 
Limited and ERC Equipoise Ltd., respectively (collectively, Sproule ERCE), an independent qualified reserves evaluator and auditor, 
in accordance with National Instrument 51-101 – Standards of Disclosure for Oil and Gas Activities (NI 51-101) and the Canadian Oil 
and Gas Evaluation Handbook (the COGE Handbook) and using Sproule ERCE’s December 31, 2025 price forecasts. The preparation 
date of the reserves and contingent resources reports covering IPC's Canadian assets is January 26, 2026. The preparation date of 
the reserves and contingent resources report covering IPC's French and Malaysian assets is January 29, 2026.

The reserve estimates, contingent resource estimates and estimate of future net revenue, and related information, in respect of 
IPC’s oil and gas assets in Canada, France and Malaysia, based on the above-mentioned Sproule ERCE reports, are contained in Parts 
I to VI and Appendix A of this document.

The price forecasts used in the reports prepared by Sproule ERCE, are available on the website of Sproule ERCE (www.sproule-erce.com), 
and are provided in Part III – Pricing Assumptions. Electricity price assumptions in Canada used in this document are made by IPC, 
based on industry estimates.

2P reserves and best estimate contingent resources included in the reports prepared by Sproule ERCE in respect of IPC’s oil and gas 
assets in Canada, France and Malaysia have been aggregated in this document. Estimates of reserves and future net revenue for 
individual properties may not reflect the same level of confidence as estimates of reserves and future net revenue for all properties, 
due to aggregation. In some cases, column or row totals in the tables in this document may not add due to rounding. This document 
contains estimates of the net present value of the future net revenue from IPC's reserves and contingent resources. The estimated 
values of future net revenue disclosed in this document do not represent fair market value. There is no assurance that the forecast 
prices and cost assumptions used in the reserve and resource evaluations will be attained and variances could be material.

The reserves and resources information and data provided in this document present only a portion of the disclosure required under NI 
51-101. All of the required information will be contained in the Corporation’s Annual Information Form for the year ended December 
31, 2025, which will be filed on SEDAR+ (accessible at www.sedarplus.ca) on or before April 1, 2026.
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2025 Year-End Reserves and Resources (MCR)
February 10, 2026

Part II - Disclosure of Reserves Data
The tables below set out the reserves volumes and net present values by country.  IPC’s working interest volumes are reported 
herein as the gross reserves, the reserves adjusted for royalties or similar are reported as net reserves.

Item 2.1.1a – Breakdown of Proved Reserves (Forecast Case) 
Breakdown of Reserves by Product Type

Bitumen Heavy Crude 
Oil

Light & 
Medium Oil

Natural Gas 
Liquids

Conventional 
Natural Gas Oil Equivalent

Gross 
MMbbl

Net 
MMbbl

Gross 
MMbbl

Net 
MMbbl

Gross 
MMbbl

Net 
MMbbl

Gross 
MMbbl

Net 
MMbbl

Gross 
Bcf

Net 
Bcf

Gross 
MMboe

Net 
MMboe

Proved Developed Producing

Canada  36.8  35.1  41.8  34.4  2.7  2.5 – –  214.4  203.2  117.2  105.9 

France – – – –  4.3  3.7 – –  –    –    4.3  3.7 

Malaysia – – – –  3.6  3.1 – –  –    –    3.6  3.1 

IPC Total  36.8  35.1  41.8  34.4  10.7  9.3 – –  214.4  203.2  125.1  112.8 

Proved Developed Non-Producing

Canada  –    –   0.0    0.0    0.1  0.1  –    –    –    –    0.1  0.1 

France  –    –    –    –    –    –    –    –    –    –   – –

Malaysia  –    –    –    –    –    –    –    –    –    –   – –

IPC Total  –    –    0.0   0.0 0.1 0.1  –    –    –    –   0.1 0.1

Proved Undeveloped

Canada  168.5  141.0  60.5  48.1  3.1  2.6 – –  1.7  1.6  232.5  191.9 

France  –    –    –    –    –    –    –    –    –    –    –    –   

Malaysia  –    –    –    –    –    –    –    –    –    –    –    –   

IPC Total  168.5  141.0  60.5  48.1  3.1  2.6 – –  1.7  1.6  232.5  191.9 

Total Proved (1P)

Canada  205.4  176.1  102.4  82.5  5.9  5.1  0.1  –  216.1  204.7  349.8  297.9 

France  –    –    –    –    4.3  3.7  –    –    –    –    4.3  3.7 

Malaysia  –    –    –    –    3.6  3.1  –    –    –    –    3.6  3.1 

IPC Total  205.4  176.1  102.4  82.5  13.9  12.0  0.1 –  216.1  204.7  357.7  304.8 

4



2025 Year-End Reserves and Resources (MCR)
February 10, 2026

Item 2.1.1b – Breakdown of Proved and Probable Reserves (Forecast Case) 
Breakdown of Reserves by Product Type

Bitumen Heavy Crude 
Oil

Light & 
Medium Oil

Natural Gas 
Liquids

Conventional 
Natural Gas Oil Equivalent

Gross 
MMbbl

Net 
MMbbl

Gross 
MMbbl

Net 
MMbbl

Gross 
MMbbl

Net 
MMbbl

Gross 
MMbbl

Net 
MMbbl

Gross 
Bcf

Net 
Bcf

Gross 
MMboe

Net 
MMboe

Proved plus Probable Developed Producing

Canada  41.0  39.0  54.0  44.2  3.5  3.2  0.1 –  275.3  260.9  144.5  129.9 

France  –    –    –    –    6.4  5.5  –    –    –    –    6.4  5.5 

Malaysia  –    –    –    –    4.4  3.7  –    –    4.4  3.7 

IPC Total  41.0  39.0  54.0  44.2  14.3  12.4  0.1 –  275.3  260.9  155.3  139.2 

Proved plus Probable Developed Non-Producing

Canada  –    –   0.0  0.0    0.1  0.1  –    –    –    –    0.1  0.1 

France  –    –    –    –    0.2  0.2  –    –    –    –    0.2  0.2

Malaysia  –    –    –    –   –   –    –    –    –    –   – –

IPC Total  –    –   0.0 0.0  0.3  0.3  –    –    –    –    0.4  0.3 

Proved plus Probable Undeveloped

Canada  269.6  218.4  87.9  68.6  5.1  4.2 – –  3.0  2.7  363.1  291.6 

France  –    –    –    –    1.7  1.4  –    –    –    –    1.7  1.4 

Malaysia  –    –    –    –    –  –  –    –    –    –    – –

IPC Total  269.6  218.4  87.9  68.6  6.8  5.6 – –  3.0  2.7  364.8  293.1 

Total Proved plus Probable (2P)

Canada  310.6  257.4  142.0  112.8  8.7  7.4  0.1  0.1  278.3  263.6  507.7  421.7 

France  –    –    –    –    8.4  7.2  –    –    –    –    8.4  7.2 

Malaysia  –    –    –    –    4.4  3.7  –    –    –    –    4.4  3.7 

IPC Total  310.6  257.4  142.0  112.8  21.4  18.3  0.1  0.1  278.3  263.6  520.5  432.5 

Total Probable (PB)

Canada  105.2  81.3  39.6  30.3  2.7  2.3 – –  62.2  58.9  158.0  123.8 

France  –    –    –    –    4.1  3.4  –    –    –    –    4.1  3.4 

Malaysia  –    –    –    –    0.8  0.6  –    –    –    –    0.8  0.6 

IPC Total  105.2  81.3  39.6  30.3  7.6  6.3 – –  62.2  58.9  162.8  127.8 
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2025 Year-End Reserves and Resources (MCR)
February 10, 2026

Item 2.1.2a – Net Present Value of Future Net Revenue (Forecast Case), Proved Reserves 
Breakdown of NPV by country and in aggregate Million USD

Before Deducting Income Tax, 
Discounted at

After Deducting Income Tax, 
Discounted at

Unit Value 
Before 
Income  

Tax,  
discounted 

at 10%
0% 5% 8% 10% 15% 20% 0% 5% 8% 10% 15% 20%

Proved Developed Producing

Canada  1,118.1  1,179.4  1,124.4  1,077.3  954.9  844.4  977.0  1,069.4  1,028.8  990.0  884.7  787.2  10.2 

France -34.9  15.4  25.6  28.7  30.6  29.1 -43.4  9.5  20.7  24.5  27.6  27.0  7.7 

Malaysia -0.9  5.1  7.8  9.3  12.1  14.1 -4.6  2.1  5.1  6.7  10.0  12.3  3.0 

IPC Total  1,082.4  1,200.0  1,157.7  1,115.2  997.6  887.5  929.0  1,080.9  1,054.6  1,021.2  922.2  826.4  9.9 

Proved Developed Non-Producing

Canada  1.2  1.1  1.0  1.0  0.9  0.8  0.9  0.9  0.8  0.8  0.7  0.6 11.7

France  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –

Malaysia  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  – –

IPC Total  1.2  1.1  1.0  1.0  0.9  0.8  0.9  0.9  0.8  0.8  0.7  0.6 11.7

Proved Undeveloped

Canada  4,107.8  2,145.5  1,492.7  1,186.0  693.6  424.1  3,136.0  1,617.9  1,111.2  873.8  494.9  289.7 6.2

France  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –   

Malaysia  –    –    –    –    –    –    –    –    –    –    –    –    –   

IPC Total  4,107.8  2,145.5  1,492.7  1,186.0  693.6  424.1  3,136.0  1,617.9  1,111.2  873.8  494.9  289.7 6.2

Total Proved (1P)

Canada  5,227.1  3,326.1  2,618.1  2,264.3  1,649.3  1,269.2  4,113.9  2,688.1  2,140.8  1,864.6  1,380.2  1,077.5  7.6 

France -34.9  15.4  25.6  28.7  30.6  29.1 -43.4  9.5  20.7  24.5  27.6  27.0  7.7 

Malaysia -0.9  5.1  7.8  9.3  12.1  14.1 -4.6  2.1  5.1  6.7  10.0  12.3  3.0 

IPC Total  5,191.4  3,346.6  2,651.4  2,302.2  1,692.0  1,312.4  4,065.9  2,699.7  2,166.6  1,895.8  1,417.8  1,116.7  7.6 
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2025 Year-End Reserves and Resources (MCR)
February 10, 2026

Item 2.1.2b – Net Present Value of Future Net Revenue (Forecast Case), Proved and Probable Reserves 
Breakdown of NPV by country and in aggregate Million USD

Before Deducting Income Tax, 
Discounted at

After Deducting Income Tax, 
Discounted at

Unit Value 
Before 
Income  

Tax,  
discounted 

at 10%
0% 5% 8% 10% 15% 20% 0% 5% 8% 10% 15% 20%

Proved plus Probable Developed Producing

Canada  1,664.8  1,658.1  1,555.8  1,480.9  1,302.5  1,150.7  1,395.1  1,442.8  1,365.8  1,305.6  1,157.4  1,028.9  11.4 

France  10.9  49.1  54.1  54.5  51.1  45.9 -9.5  34.7  42.3  44.0  43.3  40.0  9.8 

Malaysia  40.3  42.0  42.5  42.6  42.5  41.9  25.8  29.6  31.1  31.8  33.1  33.6  11.5 

IPC Total  1,716.0  1,749.2  1,652.4  1,578.0  1,396.1  1,238.6  1,411.4  1,507.1  1,439.2  1,381.4  1,233.8  1,102.5  11.3 

Proved plus Probable Developed Non-Producing

Canada  1.6  1.4  1.3  1.2  1.0  0.9  1.1  1.0  1.0  0.9  0.8  0.7  10.4 

France  0.9  0.6  0.5  0.4  0.2  0.1  0.6  0.4  0.3  0.2  0.1  0.0  2.1 

Malaysia  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  – 

IPC Total  2.4  2.0  1.7  1.6  1.3  1.0  1.8  1.4  1.3  1.1  0.9  0.7  5.3 

Proved plus Probable Undeveloped

Canada  7,733.5  3,456.6  2,268.6  1,755.3  994.4  611.6  5,904.6  2,611.6  1,696.7  1,302.7  721.9  432.4  6.0 

France  32.2  20.0  14.7  11.9  6.4  2.8  23.5  13.2  8.8  6.5  2.1 -0.9  8.2 

Malaysia  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  – 

IPC Total  7,765.7  3,476.6  2,283.3  1,767.2  1,000.8  614.4  5,928.1  2,624.9  1,705.6  1,309.2  724.0  431.5  6.0 

Total Proved plus Probable (2P)

Canada  9,399.8  5,116.1  3,825.6  3,237.4  2,297.9  1,763.2  7,300.8  4,055.5  3,063.5  2,609.2  1,880.2  1,462.1  7.7 

France  44.0  69.6  69.3  66.7  57.8  48.8  14.7  48.3  51.4  50.7  45.5  39.1  9.3 

Malaysia  40.3  42.0  42.5  42.6  42.5  41.9  25.8  29.6  31.1  31.8  33.1  33.6  11.5 

IPC Total  9,484.1  5,227.8  3,937.3  3,346.7  2,398.2  1,854.0  7,341.3  4,133.4  3,146.0  2,691.8  1,958.7  1,534.8  7.7 

Total Probable (PB)

Canada  4,172.7  1,790.1  1,207.5  973.1  648.6  494.0  3,186.9  1,367.4  922.7  744.6  499.9  384.6  7.9 

France  78.9  54.2  43.7  38.1  27.2  19.7  58.1  38.9  30.7  26.3  17.9  12.2  11.1 

Malaysia  41.1  36.9  34.7  33.3  30.4  27.8  30.4  27.5  26.0  25.1  23.1  21.3  59.8 

IPC Total  4,292.7  1,881.1  1,285.9  1,044.5  706.2  541.6  3,275.3  1,433.7  979.4  796.0  540.9  418.0  8.2 

Note: In respect of the Net Present Value (after tax, 10% discount) of total 2P reserves of USD 2,691.8 million shown in the table 
above, IPC calculates that the Blackrod Phase 1 project comprises approximately USD 1,400 million.

7



2025 Year-End Reserves and Resources (MCR)
February 10, 2026

Item 2.1.3b – Elements of Future Net Revenue (Forecast Case) 
Undiscounted

Revenue Royalties Operating 
Costs

Development 
Costs

Abandonment 
Costs

Future Net 
Revenue 

Before Income 
Taxes

Income Taxes
Future Net 

Revenue After 
Income Taxes

Million USD Million USD Million USD Million USD Million USD Million USD Million USD Million USD

Total Proved

Canada  18,489.2  2,941.2  7,913.1  1,632.1  776.1  5,227.1  1,113.2  4,113.9 

France  321.0  41.7  198.4  2.4  113.4 -34.9  8.5 -43.4 

Malaysia  270.9  28.4  183.2  0.5  59.6 -0.9  3.8 -4.6 

IPC Total  19,081.2  3,011.3  8,294.8  1,634.9  949.1  5,191.4  1,125.4  4,065.9 

Total Proved plus Probable

Canada  29,291.7  5,334.5  11,193.7  2,467.1  897.0  9,399.8  2,099.0  7,300.8 

France  646.0  90.8  358.7  37.0  115.5  44.0  29.3  14.7 

Malaysia  318.5  34.4  183.8  0.5  59.6  40.3  14.5  25.8 

IPC Total  30,256.2  5,459.7  11,736.2  2,504.7  1,072.2  9,484.1  2,142.8  7,341.3 
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2025 Year-End Reserves and Resources (MCR)
February 10, 2026

Part III – Pricing Assumptions
Forecast prices used in this document are sourced from the Sproule ERCE forecast as at December 31, 2025.

Item 3.2 – Forecast Prices Used in Estimates

Brent WTI
Crude Oil

Canadian Light 
Sweet Crude

Western 
Canadian 

Select

Natural Gas 
AECO

Natural Gas 
Empress

Capital Cost 
Inflation Rate

USD/CAD 
Exchange Rate

(USD/bbl) (USD/bbl) (CAD/bbl) (CAD/bbl) (CAD/MMbtu) (CAD/MMbtu) (%/yr) (USD/CAD)

Historical

2020 43.21 39.40 45.39 35.59 2.24 2.23 -5.2% 0.75

2021 70.79 67.91 80.31 68.73 3.64 3.90 7.9% 0.80

2022 98.89 94.23 119.75 98.51 5.43 6.54 12.0% 0.77

2023 82.22 77.63 99.87 79.53 2.64 2.64 5.0% 0.74

2024 79.84 75.73 98.13 83.90 1.39 1.44 -0.3% 0.73

2025 68.22 64.81 85.66 75.28 1.69 1.89 1.5% 0.72

Forecast

2026 62.00 58.00 76.39 63.19 3.06 3.06 0.0% 0.72

2027 67.00 63.00 81.08 68.24 3.35 3.35 2.0% 0.74

2028 72.00 68.00 86.67 74.00 3.28 3.28 2.0% 0.75

2029 73.44 69.36 88.40 75.48 3.35 3.35 2.0% 0.75

2030 74.91 70.75 90.17 76.99 3.41 3.41 2.0% 0.75

2031 76.41 72.16 91.97 78.53 3.48 3.48 2.0% 0.75

2032 77.94 73.61 93.81 80.10 3.55 3.55 2.0% 0.75

2033 79.49 75.08 95.69 81.70 3.62 3.62 2.0% 0.75

2034 81.08 76.58 97.60 83.34 3.69 3.69 2.0% 0.75

2035 82.71 78.11 99.55 85.00 3.77 3.77 2.0% 0.75

2036 84.36 79.67 101.54 86.70 3.84 3.84 2.0% 0.75

2037 86.05 81.27 103.57 88.44 3.92 3.92 2.0% 0.75

2038 87.77 82.89 105.65 90.21 4.00 4.00 2.0% 0.75

2039 89.52 84.55 107.76 92.01 4.08 4.08 2.0% 0.75

2040+ +2%/yr +2%/yr +2%/yr +2%/yr +2%/yr +2%/yr 2.0% 0.75

 			 
International Currency Exchange Rate Assumptions

RATE 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 on

USD/EUR 1.15 1.15 1.15 1.15 1.15 1.15

MYR/USD 4.30 4.30 4.30 4.30 4.30 4.30
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2025 Year-End Reserves and Resources (MCR)
February 10, 2026

Part IV – Reconciliation of Changes in Reserves (Working Interest) 

Malaysia France Canada IPC Total

Light & 
Medium 
Crude Oil

Light & 
Medium 
Crude Oil

Light & 
Medium 
Crude Oil

Bitumen Heavy Oil NGL’s

Non 
associated 

and 
associated 

Gas

Solution 
Gas

Oil 
Equivalent

MMboe MMboe MMboe MMboe MMboe MMboe Bcf Bcf MMboe

Proved Reserves

Opening Balance Dec 31, 2024 3.63 6.29 7.09 197.74 112.57 0.09 238.67 13.80 369.49

Discoveries – – – – – – – – –

Extensions – – – – – – – – –

Infill Drilling – – – – – – – – –

Improved Recovery – – – – – – – – –

Acquisitions – – – – – – – – –

Dispositions – – – – – – – – –

Economic factors -0.04 -0.13 -0.31 -0.12 -1.94 -0.01 6.88 -1.02 -1.58

Technical Revisions 1.11 -1.07 -0.35 7.99 0.09 -0.01 -10.92 -2.87 5.45

Production -1.06 -0.77 -0.51 -0.24 -8.33 -0.01 -26.70 -1.74 -15.66

Closing Balance Dec 31, 2025 3.64 4.31 5.92 205.37 102.39 0.06 207.94 8.17 357.71

Probable Reserves

Opening Balance Dec 31, 2024 1.75 2.50 3.06 61.08 43.01 0.04 66.09 5.10 123.30

Discoveries – – – – – – – – –

Extensions – 0.85 – 40.29 – – – – 41.14

Infill Drilling – – – – – – – – –

Improved Recovery – – – – – – – – –

Acquisitions – – – – – – – – –

Dispositions – – – – – – – – –

Economic factors 0.04 0.05 -0.06 0.10 -0.65 – 0.88 -0.25 -0.41

Technical Revisions -1.04 0.66 -0.26 3.76 -2.74 -0.01 -8.00 -1.59 -1.23

Production – – – – – – – – –

Closing Balance Dec 31, 2025 0.75 4.06 2.74 105.23 39.63 0.02 58.97 3.25 162.81

Proved plus Probable Reserves

Opening Balance Dec 31, 2024 5.38 8.79 10.15 258.82 155.59 0.12 304.77 18.90 492.80

Discoveries – – – – – – – – –

Extensions – 0.85 – 40.29 – – – – 41.14

Infill Drilling – – – – – – – – –

Improved Recovery – – – – – – – – –

Acquisitions – – – – – – – – –

Dispositions – – – – – – – – –

Economic factors – -0.08 -0.37 -0.02 -2.59 -0.01 7.76 -1.28 -1.99

Technical Revisions 0.08 -0.41 -0.62 11.75 -2.65 -0.03 -18.92 -4.46 4.22

Production -1.06 -0.77 -0.51 -0.24 -8.33 -0.01 -26.70 -1.74 -15.66

Closing Balance Dec 31, 2025 4.40 8.37 8.66 310.61 142.02 0.08 266.91 11.42 520.51
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APPENDIX A: CONTINGENT RESOURCES DATA  
Working Interest Contingent Resources (Unrisked)

Technology

Light Crude Oil &
Medium Crude Oil

Heavy
Crude Oil

Bitumen
Conventional
Natural Gas

NGL Total Oil Equivalent Chance of 
Development

Economic
Sub Class

Project
Maturity

Project
Evaluation

Working
Interest

Mbbl Mbbl Mbbl MMcf Mbbl Mboe
1C 2C 3C 1C 2C 3C 1C 2C 3C 1C 2C 3C 1C 2C 3C 1C 2C 3C

Malaysia Bertam

NFA Established  903  1,177  2,679 – – – – – – – – – – – –  903  1,177  2,679 25% Economic Development Unclarified Conceptual 100%

France Paris Basin

Dommartin Lettree Established  98  417  790 – – – – – – – – – – – –  98  417  790 50% Undetermined Development on Hold Conceptual 43%

Dommartin Lettree Post 2040 Established  128  222  339 – – – – – – – – – – – –  128  222  339 45% Undetermined Development on Hold Advanced 43%

Other Paris Basin properties Established  4,228  12,051  19,508 – – – – – – – – – – – –  4,228  12,051  19,508 50% Undetermined Development on Hold Conceptual 100%

Other Paris Basin properties Post 2040 Established  710  5,054  8,375 – – – – – – – – – – – –  710  5,054  8,375 45% Undetermined Development on Hold Advanced 100%

France Aquitaine Basin

Courbey Established  1,300  2,150  3,700 – – – – – – – – – – – –  1,300  2,150  3,700 45% Undetermined Development on Hold Conceptual 50%

All Assets Post 2040 Established  351  740  1,324 – – – – – – – – – – – –  351  740  1,324 45% Undetermined Development on Hold Advanced 50%

Canada

Suffield Oil Established  –    –    –    1,865  2,625  3,345  –    –    –    334  476  607  3  4  5  1,923  2,708  3,451 70% Undetermined Development On Hold Level II/III 100%

Suffiled Gas Infill Established  –    –    –    –    –    –    –    –    –    125,580  229,312  333,044  –    –    –    20,930  38,219  55,507 50% Undetermined Development On Hold Level II 100%

Suffield Gas Bypass Pay Established  –    –    –    –    –    –    –    –    –    8,184  14,848  20,880  –    –    –    1,364  2,475  3,480 69% Undetermined Development On Hold Level II 100%

Mooney Established  –    –    –    6,121  8,187  11,286  –    –    –    –    –    –    –    –    –    6,121  8,187  11,286 71% Economic Development On Hold Level III 100%

Blackrod - Phase II and III Established  –    –    –    –    –    –    1,114,631  1,142,475  1,257,821  –    –    –    –    –    –    1,114,631  1,142,475  1,257,821 77% Economic Development On Hold Level II/III 100%

Ferguson Established  968  2,027  3,546  –    –    –    –    –    –    8,400  12,000  15,600  193  276  359  2,561  4,303  6,505 70% Economic Development Unclarified Level III 100%

Onion Lake Thermal Established  –    –    –    3,805  3,950  14,413  –    –    –    –    –    –    –    –    –    3,805  3,950  14,413 85% Economic Development On Hold Level III 100%
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Working Interest Contingent Resource Development Unclarified Status (Risked and Unrisked)

Light Crude Oil &
Medium Crude Oil

Heavy
Crude Oil

Bitumen
Conventional
Natural Gas

NGL Total Oil Equivalent

Mbbl Mbbl Mbbl MMcf Mbbl Mboe
1C 2C 3C 1C 2C 3C 1C 2C 3C 1C 2C 3C 1C 2C 3C 1C 2C 3C

Unrisked

Malaysia  903  1,177  2,679 – – – – – – – – – – – –  903  1,177  2,679 

France  5,976  15,359  25,322 – – – – – – – – – – – –  5,976  15,359  25,322 

Canada  968  2,027  3,546 – – – – – –  8,400  12,000  15,600  193  276  359  2,561  4,303  6,505 

Total Unrisked  7,847  18,563  31,547 – – – – – –  8,400  12,000  15,600  193  276  359  9,440  20,839  34,505 

Subtotal by Country 
Risked by Chance of Development

Malaysia  226  294  670 – – – – – – – – – – – –  226  294  670 

France  2,971  7,642  12,595 – – – – – – – – – – – –  2,971  7,642  12,595 

Canada  678  1,419  2,482 – – – – – –  5,880  8,400  10,920  135  193  251  1,793  3,012  4,553 

Total Risked  3,874  9,355  15,747 – – – – – –  5,880  8,400  10,920  135  193  251  4,989  10,948  17,818 

Working Interest Contingent Resource Development on Hold Status (Risked and Unrisked)

Light Crude Oil &
Medium Crude Oil

Heavy
Crude Oil

Bitumen
Conventional
Natural Gas

NGL Total Oil Equivalent

Mbbl Mbbl Mbbl MMcf Mbbl Mboe
1C 2C 3C 1C 2C 3C 1C 2C 3C 1C 2C 3C 1C 2C 3C 1C 2C 3C

Unrisked

Malaysia    – –   –  – – – – – – – – – – – –     –       –     –   

France  838  5,276  8,714 – – – – – – – – – – – –  838  5,276  8,714 

Canada    – –   –   11,791  14,762  29,044  1,114,631  1,142,475  1,257,821  134,098  244,636  354,531  3  4  5  1,148,774  1,198,013  1,345,958 

Total Unrisked  838  5,276  8,714  11,791  14,762  29,044  1,114,631  1,142,475  1,257,821  134,098  244,636  354,531  3  4  5  1,149,612  1,203,289  1,354,672 

Subtotal by Country 
Risked by Chance of Development

Malaysia    – –   –  – – – – – – – – – – – –     –       –     –   

France  377  2,374  3,921 – – – – – – – – – – – –  377  2,374  3,921 

Canada    – –   –   8,886  11,007  22,606  858,266  879,706  968,522  68,671  125,235  181,354  2  3  3  878,599  911,588  1,021,357 

Total Risked  377  2,374  3,921  8,886  11,007  22,606  858,266  879,706  968,522  68,671  125,235  181,354  2  3  3  878,976  913,962  1,025,278 

Working Interest Contingent Resource Grand Totals (Risked and Unrisked)

Light Crude Oil &
Medium Crude Oil

Heavy
Crude Oil

Bitumen
Conventional
Natural Gas

NGL Total Oil Equivalent

Mbbl Mbbl Mbbl MMcf Mbbl Mboe
1C 2C 3C 1C 2C 3C 1C 2C 3C 1C 2C 3C 1C 2C 3C 1C 2C 3C

Unrisked

Malaysia  903  1,177  2,679 – – – – – – – – – – – –  903  1,177  2,679 

France  6,814  20,634  34,036 – – – – – – – – – – – –  6,814  20,634  34,036 

Canada  968  2,027  3,546  11,791  14,762  29,044  1,114,631  1,142,475  1,257,821  142,498  256,636  370,131  196  280  364  1,151,336  1,202,316  1,352,463 

Total Unrisked  8,685  23,838  40,261  11,791  14,762  29,044  1,114,631  1,142,475  1,257,821  142,498  256,636  370,131  196  280  364  1,159,053  1,224,127  1,389,178 

Subtotal by Country 
Risked by Chance of Development

Malaysia  226  294  670 – – – – – – – – – – – –  226  294  670 

France  3,348  10,016  16,516 – – – – – – – – – – – –  3,348  10,016  16,516 

Canada  678  1,419  2,482  8,886  11,007  22,606  858,266  879,706  968,522  74,551  133,635  192,274  137  196  254  880,392  914,600  1,025,910 

Total Risked  4,251  11,729  19,668  8,886  11,007  22,606  858,266  879,706  968,522  74,551  133,635  192,274  137  196  254  883,965  924,911  1,043,096 

The volumes in the table above are arithmetic sums of multiple estimates of contingent resources, which statistical principles indicate 
may be misleading as to volumes that may actually be recovered. Readers should give attention to the estimates of individual classes 
of contingent resources and appreciate the differing probabilities of recovery associated with each class.
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Project descriptions for the contingent resource estimates in Canada, Malaysia and France are provided as follows: 

Malaysia
The contingent resources estimates for the Bertam field are attributed to the "no further action" ("NFA") production beyond 
December 31, 2030, which is the expiration date of the current certification for the Bertam FPSO. Such contingent resources have 
been classed as Development Unclarified.

France
The contingent resources estimates in France attributed to further development consist of development drilling and waterflood 
optimisation opportunities. The technical risks and uncertainties identified relate to limited seismic coverage and understanding of 
the structural extent of the fields. To recover the contingent resources, the drilling of development wells and, in some instances, 
the modification of existing production facilities would be required. Such contingent resources have been classed as Development 
Unclarified.  

December 31, 2039, is the date at which, under French law, hydrocarbon production must cease.  For production beyond this date 
to be transferred to reserves, it would be necessary for the French government to issue a repeal, or for the appeal of an operator to 
be won, or for new projects to be identified to accelerate hydrocarbon recovery. These volumes are classed as contingent resource 
Development on Hold.

Canada

Suffield Area
The contingent heavy oil resources in the Suffield area of Alberta are attributed to development drilling and recompletes. The 
development drilling is expected to be phased and consists of horizontal wells targeting Mannville and Detrital reservoirs. The 
recompletes involve working over existing wells to access behind pipe gas resource. IPC’s oil production in the Suffield area is 
established therefore infrastructure investment is expected to be minimal and commercial well recovery can be demonstrated. 
Sanction of these developments is sensitive to oil pricing. Project development timing for the highest ranked targets will potentially 
be within the next two to five years, with the remainder within the next ten years.

The contingent shallow gas resources in the Suffield area are attributed to development drilling and recompletes. The development 
is expected to be phased and consists of drilling vertical commingled wells and recompleting bypass pay. IPC’s gas production in the 
Suffield area is established and therefore infrastructure investment is expected to be minimal and commercial well recovery can be 
demonstrated. Sanction of these developments is sensitive to natural gas pricing. Project development timing for the highest ranked 
targets will potentially be within the next two to five years, with the remainder within the next ten years.

Blackrod
The contingent bitumen resource estimates reported for the Blackrod area of Alberta are attributed to the future phases of 
development beyond the Phase 1 Steam Assisted Gravity Drainage project which is nearing completion. These future phases are 
attributed to additional facilities and well drilling adjacent to the Phase 1 project area. Development timing for these future phases 
will potentially be within the next five to ten years.

Onion Lake Thermal
The thermal contingent heavy oil resources in the Onion Lake area of Saskatchewan are attributed to a thermal enhanced oil recovery 
project. Commercial production is demonstrated from earlier and ongoing phases and IPC has existing operational experience at this 
site. Sanction of this expansion is sensitive to oil pricing and potential regulatory changes that could be related to future First Nations 
leases. Project development timing for this will potentially be within the next two to five years.

Mooney
The contingent heavy oil resource estimates in the Mooney area of Alberta are attributed to deploying Enhanced Oil Recovery 
projects to the existing development and areas immediately offsetting existing development. The development plan is well defined 
and the operating facility is in place. Sanction of this project is dependent on future oil and chemical prices and predicted flood 
performance in the reservoir. Project development timing for this will potentially be in the next two to five years.

Ferguson
The contingent resources at the Ferguson field area of Alberta are a combination of oil and gas resources. The oil resources are 
attributed to the optimization of the field’s gas flood. The gas resources are attributed to blowdown associated with the gas flood 
reservoir. Project development timing for this will potentially be within the next two to five years.
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Forward-Looking Statements
This document contains statements and information which constitute "forward-looking statements" or "forward-looking information" 
(within the meaning of applicable securities legislation). Such statements and information (together, "forward-looking statements") 
relate to future events, including the Corporation's future performance, business prospects or opportunities. Actual results may 
differ materially from those expressed or implied by forward-looking statements. The forward-looking statements contained in 
this document are expressly qualified by this cautionary statement. Forward-looking statements speak only as of the date of this 
document, unless otherwise indicated. IPC does not intend, and does not assume any obligation, to update these forward-looking 
statements, except as required by applicable laws.

All statements other than statements of historical fact may be forward-looking statements. Any statements that express or 
involve discussions with respect to predictions, expectations, beliefs, plans, projections, forecasts, guidance, budgets, objectives, 
assumptions or future events or performance (often, but not always, using words or phrases such as "seek", "anticipate", "plan", 
"continue", "estimate", "expect", "may", "will", "project", “forecast”, "predict", "potential", "targeting", "intend", "could", "might", "should", 
"believe", "budget" and similar expressions) are not statements of historical fact and may be "forward-looking statements".

Forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements with respect to: 

	• 2026 production ranges (including total daily average production), production composition, cash flows, operating costs and 
capital and decommissioning expenditure estimates;

	• Estimates of future production, cash flows, operating costs and capital expenditures that are based on IPC’s current business 
plans and assumptions regarding the business environment, which are subject to change;

	• IPC’s financial and operational flexibility to navigate the Corporation through periods of volatile commodity prices;

	• The ability to fully fund future expenditures from cash flows and current borrowing capacity;

	• IPC’s intention and ability to continue to implement its strategies to build long-term shareholder value;

	• The ability of IPC’s portfolio of assets to provide a solid foundation for organic and inorganic growth;

	• The continued facility uptime and reservoir performance in IPC’s areas of operation;

	• Development of the Blackrod project in Canada, including estimates of resource volumes, future production, timing, regulatory 
approvals, third party commercial arrangements, breakeven oil prices and net present values;

	• Current and future production performance, operations and development potential of the Onion Lake Thermal, Suffield, Brooks, 
Ferguson and Mooney operations, including the timing and success of future oil and gas drilling and optimization programs;

	• The ability of IPC to achieve and maintain current and forecast production in France and Malaysia;

	• The intention and ability of IPC to acquire common shares under the NCIB, including the timing of any such purchases;

	• The return of value to IPC’s shareholders as a result of the NCIB;

	• The ability of IPC to implement further shareholder distributions in addition to the NCIB;

	• IPC’s ability to implement its greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions intensity and climate strategies and to achieve its net GHG 
emissions intensity reduction targets;

	• IPC’s ability to implement projects to reduce net emissions intensity, including potential carbon capture and storage;

	• Estimates of reserves and contingent resources;

	• The ability to generate free cash flows and use that cash to repay debt;

	• IPC’s continued access to its existing credit facilities, including current financial headroom, on terms acceptable to the Corporation;

	• IPC’s ability to identify and complete future acquisitions;

	• Expectations regarding the oil and gas industry in Canada, Malaysia and France, including assumptions regarding future royalty 
rates, regulatory approvals, legislative changes, and ongoing projects and their expected completion; and

	• Future drilling and other exploration and development activities.

Statements relating to "reserves" and "contingent resources" are also deemed to be forward-looking statements, as they involve the 
implied assessment, based on certain estimates and assumptions, that the reserves and resources described exist in the quantities 
predicted or estimated and that the reserves and resources can be profitably produced in the future. Ultimate recovery of reserves 
or resources is based on forecasts of future results, estimates of amounts not yet determinable and assumptions of management.

The forward-looking statements are based on certain key expectations and assumptions made by IPC, including expectations and 
assumptions concerning: the potential impact of tariffs implemented in 2025 by the U.S. and Canadian governments and that other 
than the tariffs that have been implemented, neither the U.S. nor Canada (i) increases the rate or scope of such tariffs, or imposes 
new tariffs, on the import of goods from one country to the other, including on oil and natural gas, and/or (ii) imposes any other 
form of tax, restriction or prohibition on the import or export of products from one country to the other, including on oil and natural 
gas; prevailing commodity prices and currency exchange rates; applicable royalty rates and tax laws; interest rates; future well 
production rates and reserve and contingent resource volumes; operating costs; our ability to maintain our existing credit ratings; 
our ability to achieve our performance targets; the timing of receipt of regulatory approvals; the performance of existing wells; the 
success obtained in drilling new wells; anticipated timing and results of capital expenditures; the sufficiency of budgeted capital 
expenditures in carrying out planned activities; the timing, location and extent of future drilling operations; the successful completion 
of acquisitions and dispositions and that we will be able to implement our standards, controls, procedures and policies in respect of 
any acquisitions and realize the expected synergies on the anticipated timeline or at all; the benefits of acquisitions; the state of the 
economy and the exploration and production business in the jurisdictions in which IPC operates and globally; the availability and cost 
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of financing, labour and services; our intention to complete share repurchases under our normal course issuer bid program, including 
the funding of such share repurchases, existing and future market conditions, including with respect to the price of our common 
shares, and compliance with respect to applicable limitations under securities laws and regulations and stock exchange policies; and 
the ability to market crude oil, natural gas and natural gas liquids successfully.

Although IPC believes that the expectations and assumptions on which such forward-looking statements are based are reasonable, 
undue reliance should not be placed on the forward-looking statements because IPC can give no assurances that they will prove to 
be correct. Since forward-looking statements address future events and conditions, by their very nature they involve inherent risks 
and uncertainties. Actual results could differ materially from those currently anticipated due to a number of factors and risks.
 
These include, but are not limited to: general global economic, market and business conditions; the risks associated with the oil and 
gas industry in general such as operational risks in development, exploration and production; delays or changes in plans with respect 
to exploration or development projects or capital expenditures; the uncertainty of estimates and projections relating to reserves, 
resources, production, revenues, costs and expenses; health, safety and environmental risks; commodity price fluctuations; 
interest rate and exchange rate fluctuations; marketing and transportation; loss of markets; environmental and climate-related risks; 
competition; innovation and cybersecurity risks related to our systems, including our costs of addressing or mitigating such risks; the 
ability to attract, engage and retain skilled employees; incorrect assessment of the value of acquisitions; failure to complete or realize 
the anticipated benefits of acquisitions or dispositions; the ability to access sufficient capital from internal and external sources; 
failure to obtain required regulatory and other approvals; geopolitical conflicts, including current and potential future conflicts in 
Ukraine, the Middle East, South America and elsewhere, and their potential impact on, among other things, global market conditions; 
political or economic developments, including, without limitation, the risk that (i) one or both of the U.S. and Canadian governments 
increases the rate or scope of tariffs implemented in 2025, or imposes new tariffs on the import of goods from one country to the 
other, including on oil and natural gas, (ii) the U.S. and/or Canada imposes any other form of tax, restriction or prohibition on the 
import or export of products from one country to the other, including on oil and natural gas, and (iii) the tariffs imposed by the U.S. 
on other countries and responses thereto could have a material adverse effect on the Canadian, U.S. and global economies, and 
by extension the Canadian oil and natural gas industry and the Corporation; and changes in legislation, including but not limited 
to tax laws, royalties, environmental and abandonment regulations. Readers are cautioned that the foregoing list of factors is not 
exhaustive.

Additional information on these and other factors that could affect IPC, or its operations or financial results, are included in the 
consolidated audited financial statements and management’s analysis and discussion for the year ended December 31, 2025 
(MD&A) (See "Cautionary Statement Regarding Forward-Looking Information", "Risks Factors" and "Reserves and Resources 
Advisory" therein), the Corporation's Annual Information Form (AIF) for the year ended December 31, 2024 (See "Cautionary 
Statement Regarding Forward-Looking Information", "Reserves and Resources Advisory" and "Risk Factors" therein) and other 
reports on file with applicable securities regulatory authorities, including previous financial reports, management’s discussion and 
analysis and material change reports, which may be accessed through the SEDAR+ website (www.sedarplus.ca) or IPC's website 
(www.international-petroleum. com).

Management of IPC approved the production, operating costs, operating cash flow, capital and decommissioning expenditures 
and free cash flow guidance and estimates contained herein as of the date of this document. The purpose of these guidance 
and estimates is to assist readers in understanding IPC’s expected and targeted financial results, and this information may not be 
appropriate for other purposes.

Reserves and Resources Advisory 
This document contains references to estimates of gross and net reserves and resources attributed to the Corporation's oil and 
gas assets. Gross reserves / resources are the working interest (operating or non-operating) share before deduction of royalties and 
without including any royalty interests. Net reserves / resources are the working interest (operating or non-operating) share after 
deduction of royalty obligations, plus royalty interests in reserves/resources, and in respect of PSCs in Malaysia, adjusted for cost 
and profit oil. Unless otherwise indicated, reserves / resource volumes are presented on a gross basis.

Reserve estimates, contingent resource estimates and estimates of future net revenue in respect of IPC’s oil and gas assets in 
Canada are effective as of December 31, 2025, and are included in the reports prepared by Sproule International Limited  and ERC 
Equipoise Ltd., respectively (collectively, Sproule ERCE), an independent qualified reserves evaluator and auditor, in accordance with 
National Instrument 51-101 – Standards of Disclosure for Oil and Gas Activities (NI 51-101) and the Canadian Oil and Gas Evaluation 
Handbook (the COGE Handbook) and using Sproule ERCE’s December 31, 2025 price forecasts.

The reserve estimates, contingent resource estimates and estimate of future net revenue, and related information, in respect of 
IPC’s oil and gas assets in Canada, France and Malaysia, based on the above-mentioned Sproule ERCE reports, are contained in Parts 
I to VI and Appendix A of this document.

The price forecasts used in the Sproule ERCE reports, are available on the website of Sproule ERCE (www.sproule-erce.com), and 
are contained in Part III – Pricing Assumptions. These price forecasts are as at December 31, 2025 and may not be reflective of 
current and future forecast commodity prices.

The product types comprising the 2P reserves and contingent resources are contained in Part II – Disclosure of Reserves Data and 
Appendix A of this document. See also “Supplemental Information regarding Product Types” below. Light, medium and heavy crude 
oil reserves/resources disclosed in this document include solution gas and other by-products.
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"2P Reserves" means proved plus probable reserves. "Proved reserves" are those reserves that can be estimated with a high degree 
of certainty to be recoverable. It is likely that the actual remaining quantities recovered will exceed the estimated proved reserves. 
"Probable reserves" are those additional reserves that are less certain to be recovered than proved reserves. It is equally likely that 
the actual remaining quantities recovered will be greater or less than the sum of the estimated proved plus probable reserves.

Each of the reserves categories reported (proved and probable) may be divided into developed and undeveloped categories. 
“Developed reserves” are those reserves that are expected to be recovered from existing wells and installed facilities or, if facilities 
have not been installed, that would involve a low expenditure (for example, when compared to the cost of drilling a well) to put 
the reserves on production. The developed category may be subdivided into producing and non-producing. “Developed producing 
reserves” are those reserves that are expected to be recovered from completion intervals open at the time of the estimate. These 
reserves may be currently producing or, if shut-in, they must have previously been on production, and the date of resumption of 
production must be known with reasonable certainty. “Developed non-producing reserves” are those reserves that either have not 
been on production, or have previously been on production, but are shut-in, and the date of resumption of production is unknown. 
“Undeveloped reserves” are those reserves expected to be recovered from known accumulations where a significant expenditure 
(for example, when compared to the cost of drilling a well) is required to render them capable of production. They must fully meet 
the requirements of the reserves classification (proved, probable) to which they are assigned.

Contingent resources are those quantities of petroleum estimated, as of a given date, to be potentially recoverable from known 
accumulations using established technology or technology under development, but which are not currently considered to be 
commercially recoverable due to one or more contingencies. Contingencies are conditions that must be satisfied for a portion of 
contingent resources to be classified as reserves that are: (a) specific to the project being evaluated; and (b) expected to be resolved 
within a reasonable timeframe. Contingencies may include factors such as economic, legal, environmental, political, and regulatory 
matters, or a lack of markets. It is also appropriate to classify as contingent resources the estimated discovered recoverable quantities 
associated with a project in the early evaluation stage. Contingent resources are further classified in accordance with the level of 
certainty associated with the estimates and may be sub-classified based on a project maturity and/or characterized by their economic 
status.

There are three classifications of contingent resources: low estimate, best estimate and high estimate. Best estimate is a classification 
of estimated resources described in the COGE Handbook as being considered to be the best estimate of the quantity that will be 
actually recovered. It is equally likely that the actual remaining quantities recovered will be greater or less than the best estimate. If 
probabilistic methods are used, there should be at least a 50% probability that the quantities actually recovered will equal or exceed 
the best estimate.

Contingent resources are further classified based on project maturity. The project maturity subclasses include development pending, 
development on hold, development unclarified and development not viable. All of the Corporation’s contingent resources are 
classified as either development on hold or development unclarified. Development on hold is defined as a contingent resource where 
there is a reasonable chance of development, but there are major non-technical contingencies to be resolved that are usually beyond 
the control of the operator. Development unclarified is defined as a contingent resource that requires further appraisal to clarify the 
potential for development and has been assigned a lower chance of development until contingencies can be clearly defined. Chance 
of development is the probability of a project being commercially viable. Where risked resources are presented they have been 
adjusted based on the chance of development by multiplying the unrisked values by the Chance of Development.

References to "unrisked" contingent resources volumes means that the reported volumes of contingent resources have not been 
risked (or adjusted) based on the chance of commerciality of such resources. In accordance with the COGE Handbook for contingent 
resources, the chance of commerciality is solely based on the chance of development based on all contingencies required for the re-
classification of the contingent resources as reserves being resolved. Therefore unrisked reported volumes of contingent resources 
do not reflect the risking (or adjustment) of such volumes based on the chance of development of such resources.

The contingent resources reported in this document are estimates only. The estimates are based upon a number of factors and 
assumptions each of which contains estimation error which could result in future revisions of the estimates as more technical and 
commercial information becomes available. The estimation factors include, but are not limited to, the mapped extent of the oil 
and gas accumulations, geologic characteristics of the reservoirs, and dynamic reservoir performance. There are numerous risks 
and uncertainties associated with recovery of such resources, including many factors beyond the Corporation’s control. There is 
uncertainty that it will be commercially viable to produce any portion of the contingent resources referred to in this document. 
References to “contingent resources” do not constitute, and should be distinguished from, references to “reserves”.

2P reserves and contingent resources included in the reports prepared by Sproule ERCE in respect of IPC’s oil and gas assets in 
Canada, France and Malaysia have been aggregated in this document. Estimates of reserves, resources and future net revenue for 
individual properties may not reflect the same level of confidence as estimates of reserves, resources and future net revenue for 
all properties, due to aggregation. This document contains estimates of the net present value of the future net revenue from IPC's 
reserves and contingent resources. The estimated values of future net revenue disclosed in this document do not represent fair 
market value. There is no assurance that the forecast prices and cost assumptions used in the reserve and resource evaluations will 
be attained and variances could be material. Unit values in this document are based on net reserves volumes.

The reserves and resources information and data provided in this document present only a portion of the disclosure required under NI 
51-101. All of the required information will be contained in the Corporation’s Annual Information Form for the year ended December 
31, 2025, which will be filed on SEDAR+ (accessible at www.sedarplus.ca) on or before April 1, 2026.
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BOEs may be misleading, particularly if used in isolation. A BOE conversion ratio of 6 thousand cubic feet (Mcf) per 1 barrel (bbl) is 
based on an energy equivalency conversion method primarily applicable at the burner tip and does not represent a value equivalency 
at the wellhead. As the value ratio between natural gas and crude oil based on the current prices of natural gas and crude oil is 
significantly different from the energy equivalency of 6:1, utilizing a 6:1 conversion basis may be misleading as an indication of value.

Supplemental Information regarding Product Types
The following table is intended to provide supplemental information about the product type composition of IPC’s net average daily 
production figures provided in this document:

Heavy Crude Oil 
(Mbopd)

Light and Medium Crude Oil
(Mbopd)

Conventional Natural Gas 
(per day)

Total
(Mboepd)

Three months ended

December 31, 2025 23.9 6.6
90.9 MMcf  
(15.1 Mboe)

45.6

December 31, 2024 24.3 7.1
95.9 MMcf  
(16.0 Mboe)

47.4

Year ended

December 31, 2025 23.6 6.4
89.6 MMcf  
(14.9 Mboe)

44.9

December 31, 2024 23.9 7.7
95.1 MMcf  
(15.8 Mboe)

47.4

This document also makes reference to IPC’s forecast total average daily production of 44,000 to 47,000 boepd for 2026. IPC 
estimates that approximately 57% of that production will be comprised of heavy crude oil, approximately 12% will be comprised of 
light and medium crude oil and approximately 31% will be comprised of conventional natural gas.

Currency
All dollar amounts in this presentation are expressed in United States dollars, except where otherwise noted.

Currency Abbreviations
CAD 		  Canadian dollar
MCAD 		  Million Canadian dollar
EUR 		  Euro
MEUR 		  Million Euro
USD 		  US dollar
MUSD 		  Million US dollar
MYR 		  Malaysian Ringgit
MMYR 		  Million Malaysian Ringgit

Oil related terms and measurements
AECO The daily average benchmark price for natural gas at 

the AECO hub in southeast Alberta
AESO Alberta Electric System Operator
API An indication of the specific gravity of crude oil on 

the API (American Petroleum Institute) gravity scale
ASP Alkaline surfactant polymer (an EOR process)
bbl Barrel (1 barrel = 159 litres)
boe Barrels of oil equivalents
boepd Barrels of oil equivalents per day
bopd Barrels of oil per day
Bcf Billion cubic feet
C5 Condensate
CO2e Carbon dioxide equivalents, including carbon 

dioxide, methane and nitrous oxide
Empress The  benchmark price for natural gas at the Empress 

point at the Alberta/Saskatchewan border
EOR Enhanced Oil Recovery
FPSO Floating Production Storage and Offloading facility

GJ Gigajoules
Mbbl Thousand barrels
MMbbl Million barrels
Mboe Thousand barrels of oil equivalents
Mboepd Thousand barrels of oil equivalents per day 
Mbopd Thousand barrels of oil per day
MMboe  Million barrels of oil equivalents
MMbtu	 Million British thermal units
Mcf Thousand cubic feet
Mcfpd Thousand cubic feet per day
MMcf Million cubic feet
MW Mega watt
MWh Mega watt per hour
NGL Natural gas liquid
SAGD Steam assisted gravity drainage
WTI West Texas Intermediate
WCS Western Canadian Select
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IInntteerrnnaattiioonnaall  PPeettrroolleeuumm  CCoorrppoorraattiioonn  AAnnnnoouunncceess  22002255  YYeeaarr--EEnndd  FFiinnaanncciiaall  aanndd  OOppeerraattiioonnaall  
RReessuullttss  aanndd  22002266  BBuuddggeett,,  RReesseerrvveess  aanndd  GGuuiiddaannccee  

 
 

IInntteerrnnaattiioonnaall  PPeettrroolleeuumm  CCoorrppoorraattiioonn  ((IIPPCC  oorr  tthhee  CCoorrppoorraattiioonn))  ((TTSSXX,,  NNaassddaaqq  SSttoocckkhhoollmm::  IIPPCCOO))  ttooddaayy  rreelleeaasseedd  
iittss  ffiinnaanncciiaall  aanndd  ooppeerraattiinngg  rreessuullttss  aanndd  rreellaatteedd  mmaannaaggeemmeenntt’’ss  ddiissccuussssiioonn  aanndd  aannaallyyssiiss  ((MMDD&&AA))  ffoorr  tthhee  tthhrreeee  
mmoonntthhss  aanndd  yyeeaarr  eennddeedd  DDeecceemmbbeerr  3311,,  22002255..  IIPPCC  iiss  aallssoo  pplleeaasseedd  ttoo  aannnnoouunnccee  iittss  22002266  bbuuddggeett,,  wwiitthh  tthhee  
ffooccuuss  oonn  ffiinnaalliizziinngg  tthhee  ddeevveellooppmmeenntt  ooff  tthhee  BBllaacckkrroodd  PPhhaassee  11  pprroojjeecctt  iinn  CCaannaaddaa..  AAss  pprreevviioouussllyy  aannnnoouunncceedd,,  
IIPPCC  aacchhiieevveedd  ffiirrsstt  sstteeaamm  iinnjjeeccttiioonn  aatt  tthhee  BBllaacckkrroodd  PPhhaassee  11  pprroojjeecctt  iinn  DDeecceemmbbeerr  22002255  aanndd  ccoonnttiinnuueess  ttoo  
ffoorreeccaasstt  ffiirrsstt  ooiill  iinn  QQ33  22002266,,  aa  qquuaarrtteerr  eeaarrlliieerr  tthhaann  oorriiggiinnaallllyy  gguuiiddeedd..  IIPPCC’’ss  22002266  ccaappiittaall  aanndd  ddeeccoommmmiissssiioonniinngg  
eexxppeennddiittuurree  bbuuddggeett  iiss  UUSSDD  112222  mmiilllliioonn  aanndd  iittss  22002266  aavveerraaggee  ddaaiillyy  pprroodduuccttiioonn  gguuiiddaannccee  iiss  bbeettwweeeenn  4444,,000000  
aanndd  4477,,000000  bbaarrrreellss  ooff  ooiill  eeqquuiivvaalleenntt  ((bbooee))  ppeerr  ddaayy  ((bbooeeppdd))..  22002255  yyeeaarr--eenndd  pprroovveedd  pplluuss  pprroobbaabbllee  ((22PP))  rreesseerrvveess  
aarree  552211  mmiilllliioonn  bbooee  ((MMMMbbooee))  aanndd  bbeesstt  eessttiimmaattee  ccoonnttiinnggeenntt  rreessoouurrcceess  ((uunnrriisskkeedd))  aarree  11,,222244  MMMMbbooee..((11))((22))  
  
William Lundin, IPC's President and Chief Executive Officer, comments: “We are pleased to announce another 
year of strong production performance and operational results for IPC in 2025. Our average net production was 
44,900 boepd for the full year, at the high end of the guidance range announced at our February 2025 Capital 
Markets Day. 2025 was the final major spend year for our Blackrod Phase 1 development, and we have now 
substantially completed construction activities with commissioning ongoing at the central processing facility 
(CPF). The initial set of wells are undergoing steam circulation and we continue to forecast first oil in Q3 2026. 
We generated strong cash flows from our business in 2025 even in light of weaker oil and gas prices, and we 
returned USD 100 million to shareholders through share buybacks in 2025. We were very pleased to increase 
and extend our Canadian revolving credit facility in Q2 2025 and to refinance our USD 450 million of Bonds in 
Q4 2025.(1)(3) 

 
As the transformational Blackrod Phase 1 development transitions to its progressive start-up plan, 2026 marks 
an inflection point year for the company as we fast approach the start of significant cash flow generation from 
the asset. IPC forecasts USD 1 to 2 billion dollars in free cash flow generation from 2026 to 2030 at Brent USD 
65 to 85 per barrel. With less shares outstanding compared to that at the formation of the company back in 2017 
and a 2P reserves life index of 31 years, IPC remains strongly positioned to create long term shareholder value 
through prudent capital allocation towards our three key strategic pillars of Organic growth, Stakeholder Returns, 
and M&A that drive value creation for our stakeholders.(1)(2)(7)” 
 
  
22002255  BBuussiinneessss  HHiigghhlliigghhttss  

• Average net production of approximately 45,600 boepd for the fourth quarter of 2025 was in line with 
the guidance range for the period (52% heavy crude oil, 15% light and medium crude oil and 33% natural 
gas).(1) 

• Full year 2025 average net production was 44,900 boepd, at the high end of the 2025 annual guidance 
of 43,000 to 45,000 boepd.(1) 

• Development activities on Phase 1 of the Blackrod project progressed in 2025 ahead of schedule and 
on budget, with first steam injection achieved in Q4 2025 and forecast first oil in Q3 2026.  

• Completed the acquisition of lands adjacent to the Blackrod project, adding 64 MMboe of contingent 
resources (best estimate, unrisked).(1)(2) 

• At Onion Lake Thermal, Canada, four production infill wells and the final Pad L sustaining well pair were 
brought online by Q3 2025. 

• Successfully completed the drilling and workover program at the Bertam Field, Malaysia during Q3 2025. 
• 7.7 million IPC common shares purchased and cancelled from December 2024 to early December 2025.  
• In Q3 2025, published IPC’s sixth annual Sustainability Report.  
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22002255  FFiinnaanncciiaall  HHiigghhlliigghhttss  
• Operating costs per boe of USD 18.4 for the fourth quarter of 2025 and USD 17.8 for the full year, below 

the low end of the 2025 guidance of USD 18.0 to 19.0 per boe.(3) 
• Strong operating cash flow (OCF) generation for the fourth quarter and full year 2025 amounted to MUSD 

63 and MUSD 259, respectively.(3) 
• Capital and decommissioning expenditures of MUSD 63 for the fourth quarter and MUSD 344 for the 

full year 2025, in line with the latest full year guidance. 
• Free cash flow (FCF) generation for the full year 2025 of negative MUSD 153, with negative MUSD 29 

for the fourth quarter in line with expectations. FCF for the full year 2025, before 2025 Blackrod capital 
expenditure of MUSD 256, was MUSD 103.(3) 

• Net debt of MUSD 484 as at December 31, 2025.(3) 
• Net result of negative MUSD 5 for the fourth quarter of 2025 and positive MUSD 29 for the full year 

2025. 
• Amended and extended IPC’s MCAD 250 revolving credit facility in Q2 2025, extending the maturity to 

May 2027. 
• Refinanced IPC’s MUSD 450 unsecured bonds in Q4 2025, extending the maturity to October 2030. 

 
RReesseerrvveess  aanndd  RReessoouurrcceess  

• Total 2P reserves as at December 31, 2025 of 521 MMboe, with a reserve life index (RLI) of 31 years 
and a reserves replacement ratio of 277%.(1)(2) 

• Proved developed producing (PDP) reserves increase of 28% from year-end 2024 to year-end 2025 to 
125 MMboe, primarily driven from Blackrod Phase 1.(1)(2) 

• Contingent resources (best estimate, unrisked) as at December 31, 2025 of 1,224 MMboe.(1)(2) 
 
22002266  AAnnnnuuaall  GGuuiiddaannccee  

• Full year 2026 average net production forecast at 44,000 to 47,000 boepd.(1) 
• Full year 2026 operating costs forecast at USD 18 to 20 per boe.(3) 
• Full year 2026 OCF estimated at between MUSD 100 and 250 (assuming Brent USD 55 to 75 per 

barrel).(3) 
• Full year 2026 capital and decommissioning expenditures guidance forecast at MUSD 122. 
• Full year 2026 forecast FCF ranges from approximately negative MUSD 70 to positive MUSD 85 

(assuming Brent USD 55 to 75 per barrel).(3) 
 
CCuurrrreenntt  BBuussiinneessss  PPllaann  FFCCFF  FFoorreeccaassttss  

• Cumulative forecast FCF of approximately MUSD 1,000 to 2,000 over the period of 2026 to 2030 and 
approximately MUSD 700 to 1,600 over the period of 2031 to 2035 (assuming Brent USD 65 to 85 per 
barrel).(3)(7) 

 
 

 Three months ended 
December 31 

 Year ended 
December 31 

USD Thousands 22002255  22002244   22002255  2024 

Revenue 117766,,220077  199,124  668855,,888888  797,783 

Gross profit 2288,,224422  42,774  112288,,112200  210,171 

Net result ((44,,994411))  415  2288,,994422  102,219 

Operating cash flow (3) 6633,,113388  78,158  225588,,990033  341,989 

Free cash flow (3) ((2288,,662277))  (61,476)  ((115533,,113344))  (135,497) 

EBITDA (3) 5588,,996666  76,184  224433,,553377  335,488 

Net cash / (debt) (3) ((448833,,661155))  (208,528)  ((448833,,661155))  (208,528) 
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International Petroleum Corporation is an entrepreneurially driven company that seeks to maximise 
shareholder value through responsible business operations and accretive growth. IPC started in 2017 with 
113.5 million common shares outstanding and a debt-free portfolio of high-quality producing assets in 
Malaysia, France and the Netherlands, hosting combined 2P reserves of 29 MMboe, production of 10 Mboepd, 
a reserve life index of 8 years and a NPV10 of USD 0.5 billion. 

This platform acted as a springboard for IPC to carry out countercyclical strategic moves including building a 
position in Canada through acquisitions and sanctioning a major Steam Assisted Gravity Drainage (SAGD) 
greenfield development project. The decisive moves undertaken by the company have been grounded by 
taking a long-term view and increasing exposure to oil. We are very pleased to see the positive market 
recognition in Canadian E&Ps, validating the bold decisions made to enter and grow in the jurisdiction given 
the vast resource and favourable fiscal terms. 

As IPC enters its tenth year of existence in 2026, excluding the Blackrod Phase 1 growth capital expenditures, 
over USD 1.6 billion in free cash flow (FCF) has been generated and our current common shares outstanding is 
less than the starting amount at approximately 112.2 million shares. Current 2P reserves are 18 times higher 
standing at 521 MMboe and contingent resources (best estimate, unrisked) have grown from 0 MMboe in 
2017 to now greater than 1,200 MMboe. Our reserve life index is four times higher at 31 years based on our 
2026 mid-point production guidance of 45.5 Mboepd. Production is expected to grow to greater than 65 
Mboepd by 2028 which underpins material FCF per share growth in the years ahead.(1)(2)(3) 

Oil prices in 2025 ranged from Brent USD 59 to 77 per barrel, with a full year Brent averaging USD 69 per 
barrel compared to USD 81 per barrel averaged over the previous year 2024. The fourth quarter 2025 Brent 
price averaged USD 64 per barrel. The volatility in benchmark oil prices during 2025 was largely due to 
changing US economic and tariff policies and the corresponding potential effects on global economic growth, 
continuing geopolitical conflicts, and concerns regarding oil oversupply including from releases of OPEC 
production curtailments. IPC believes that these short-term uncertainties will lead to underinvestment in the 
industry, which combined with continued projected record breaking annual global oil demand into 2026 and 
beyond, should have a positive effect on oil prices at a time when IPC is ramping up Blackrod Phase 1 
production. 

IPC has hedged 1,500 barrels per day of forecast 2026 oil production at around USD 67 per barrel for Dated 
Brent and 7,500 barrels per day of forecast 2026 oil production at around USD 61.5 per barrel for West Texas 
Intermediate (WTI). 

The fourth quarter 2025 WTI to Western Canadian Select (WCS) price differential averaged USD 11 per barrel, 
in line with the full year 2025 average. The WTI to WCS differential continues to benefit from the TMX pipeline 
expansion, driving up competitive tension for Canadian oil and increased buying from Asia. The outlook of the 
WTI to WCS differential remains tight with excess egress capacity relative to the supply in the Western 
Canadian Sedimentary Basin (WCSB), balanced against the potential of Venezuelan heavy oil barrels to the US 
Gulf Coast PADD III refineries. There are currently no tariffs on Canadian crude oil exports to the United States, 
which remain covered by the US Mexico Canada trade agreement. For 2026, IPC has implemented WTI to 
WCS differential hedges for 5,000 barrels per day at USD -12.50 per barrel.  

The average Canadian gas benchmark price, AECO, was CAD 2.16 per Mcf for the fourth quarter of 2025 and 
CAD 1.63 for the full year 2025. WCSB gas inventory levels remain elevated above the historical average. 
There is an expectation for storage levels to draw during the winter period, with very cold weather 
experienced in North America in early 2026 and further supported by the ramp up of the LNG Canada project in 
2026 which should drive higher natural gas prices in Canada. IPC has implemented hedges for 15,000 GJ per 
day at CAD 2.73 per GJ for 2026 from April to October 2026. 
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FFoouurrtthh  QQuuaarrtteerr  aanndd  FFuullll  YYeeaarr  22002255  HHiigghhlliigghhttss  

During the fourth quarter of 2025, IPC’s assets delivered average net production of 45,600 boepd, in line with 
guidance for the quarter. Full year 2025 average net production of 44,900 boepd was the high end of the 2025 
guidance range of 43,000 to 45,000 boepd.(1) 

IPC’s operating costs per boe for the fourth quarter of 2025 was USD 18.4. Full year 2025 operating costs per 
boe was USD 17.8, below the low end of the 2025 annual guidance of USD 18.0 to 19.0 per boe.(3) 

Operating cash flow (OCF) generation for the fourth quarter of 2025 was USD 63 million. Full year 2025 OCF 
was USD 259 million above the most recent Q3 2025 guidance of USD 245 to 255 million.(3) 

Capital and decommissioning expenditure for the fourth quarter of 2025 was USD 63 million. Full year 2025 
capital and decommissioning expenditure of USD 344 million was in line with latest guidance of USD 340 
million. 

Free cash flow (FCF) generation was in line with guidance at negative USD 29 million during the fourth quarter 
of 2025. Full year 2025 FCF generation was negative USD 153 million, better than the most recent guidance of 
negative USD 160 to 170 million.(3) 

As at December 31, 2025, IPC’s net debt position was USD 484 million. IPC prudently refinanced its USD 450 
million of unsecured bonds in Q4 2025, extending maturity to October 2030. IPC also has access to a revolving 
credit facility of CAD 250 million, with approximately CAD 200 million undrawn as at the end of 2025.(3) 

BBllaacckkrroodd  

The Blackrod asset is 100% owned by IPC and hosts the largest booked reserves and contingent resources 
within the IPC portfolio. After more than a decade of pilot operations, subsurface delineation and commercial 
engineering studies, IPC sanctioned the Phase 1 SAGD development in the first quarter of 2023. The Phase 1 
development targets 311 MMboe of 2P reserves, with a multi-year forecast capital expenditure of USD 850 
million to first oil planned in Q3 2026. The Phase 1 development is planned for plateau production of 30,000 
bopd which is expected by the end of 2027.(1)(2) 

As previously announced, IPC achieved first steam at the Blackrod Phase 1 project in December 2025, a quarter 
earlier than originally guided. By the end of 2025, USD 820 million of cumulative growth capital has been spent 
on the Blackrod Phase 1 development since sanction. Construction is nearing completion at the central 
processing facility (CPF), commissioning activities are ongoing, and drilling plus completions continue to track 
favourably. Site health and safety control has been excellent with no material safety incidents since commercial 
development activities commenced. 

Approximately USD 30 million of growth capital budget remains to reach first oil at Blackrod Phase 1 in 2026. 
IPC is well-positioned to deliver in line with the multi-year budget of USD 850 million to first oil. The total growth 
capital expenditure comprises the total installed costs for the facilities and associated 40 well pairs needed to 
fill the plant capacity of 30,000 bopd and has remained unchanged since the time of sanction in 2023.(1) 
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The remaining capital expenditure planned to be spent at Blackrod in 2026 of approximately USD 60 million 
includes acceleration of sustaining capital, taking advantage of economies of scale and the positive momentum 
seen by the drilling rig at site, capitalised operations for the operating costs incurred prior to first oil, and resource 
maturation works. 

Blackrod realised a material uplift in recoverable resource through 2025 through a combination of favourable 
drilling results within and outside of the initial development area and further supplemented by acquiring adjacent 
lands with 64 MMboe of contingent resources (best estimate, unrisked). The 2P reserves attributable to Phase 
1 has increased by 52 MMboe to 311 MMboe from year-end 2024 to year-end 2025. The contingent resources 
(best estimate, unrisked) attributed to the Blackrod asset realised a net increase of 117 MMboe to 1,142 
MMboe.(1)(2) 

SSttaakkeehhoollddeerr  RReettuurrnnss::  NNoorrmmaall  CCoouurrssee  IIssssuueerr  BBiidd  

During the period of December 5, 2024 to December 4, 2025, IPC purchased and cancelled an aggregate of 
approximately 7.7 million common shares under the 2024/2025 NCIB and certain other exemptions in Canada. 
The average price of shares purchased under the 2024/2025 NCIB was SEK 144 / CAD 20 per share. 

Since inception, IPC has returned over USD 600 million in shareholder returns in the form of share buybacks, 
cancelling over 77 million common shares at an aggregate average share price of around SEK 79 / CAD 11 per 
share. Since 2022, more than 27% of the shares outstanding have been repurchased and cancelled. 

In Q4 2025, IPC announced the renewal of the NCIB, with the ability to repurchase up to approximately 6.5 
million common shares over the period of December 5, 2025 to December 4, 2026. IPC remains focused on 
progressing the Blackrod Phase 1 development project first oil and will continue to monitor commodity prices in 
2026 before acquiring IPC common shares under the current NCIB. 

As at December 31, 2025 and February 10, 2026, IPC had a total of 112,155,527 common shares issued and 
outstanding and IPC holds no common shares in treasury. 

EEnnvviirroonnmmeennttaall,,  SSoocciiaall  aanndd  GGoovveerrnnaannccee  ((EESSGG))  PPeerrffoorrmmaannccee  

As part of IPC’s commitment to operational excellence and responsible development, IPC’s objective is to 
reduce risk and eliminate hazards to prevent occurrence of accidents, ill health, and environmental damage, as 
these are essential to the success of our business operations. During the fourth quarter and for the full year 
2025, IPC recorded no material safety or environmental incidents. 

As previously announced, IPC targeted a reduction of our net GHG emissions intensity by the end of 2025 to 
50% of IPC’s 2019 baseline and IPC is on track to achieve this reduction for 2025 net GHG emissions intensity. 
IPC is committed to remain at end 2025 levels of 20 kg CO2/boe through to the end of 2028.(4) 

RReesseerrvveess,,  RReessoouurrcceess  aanndd  VVaalluuee  

As at the end of December 2025, IPC’s 2P reserves are 521 MMboe. During 2025, IPC replaced 277% of the 
annual 2025 production. The reserve life index (RLI) as at December 31, 2025, is approximately 31 years.(1)(2) 

The net present value (NPV) of IPC’s 2P reserves as at December 31, 2025 was around USD 2.7 billion. The net 
asset value (NAV) of IPC’s 2P reserves as at December 31, 2025 was around USD 2.2 billion. Based on IPC’s 
current business plans, the cumulative forecast FCF is approximately MUSD 1,000 to 2,000 over the period of 
2026 to 2030 and approximately MUSD 700 to 1,600 over the period of 2031 to 2035 (assuming Brent USD 65 
to 85 per barrel).(1)(2)(5)(6)(7) 

In addition, IPC’s best estimate contingent resources (unrisked) as at December 31, 2025 are 1,224 MMboe, of 
which 1,142 MMboe relate to future potential phases of the Blackrod project.(1)(2) 
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22002266  BBuuddggeett  aanndd  OOppeerraattiioonnaall  GGuuiiddaannccee 

IPC is pleased to announce its 2026 average net production guidance is 44,000 to 47,000 boepd. IPC forecasts 
operating costs for 2026 between USD 18 and 20 per boe.(1)(3) 

IPC’s 2026 capital and decommissioning expenditure budget is USD 122 million, with USD 90 million forecast 
relating to Blackrod capital expenditure. The remainder of the 2026 budget relates mainly to routine maintenance 
and ongoing optimization work at the other producing assets. In all of IPC’s areas of operation, IPC has significant 
flexibility to control its pace of spend based on the development of commodity prices during 2026. 

Further details regarding IPC’s proposed 2026 budget and operational guidance will be provided at IPC’s Capital 
Markets Day presentation to be held on February 10, 2026 at 15:00 CET. A copy of the Capital Markets Day 
presentation will be available on IPC’s website at www.international-petroleum.com. 

 

NNootteess::  

(1) See “Supplemental Information regarding Product Types” in “Reserves and Resources Advisory” 
below. See also the material change report (MCR) available on IPC’s website at www.international-
petroleum.com and filed on the date of this press release under IPC’s profile on SEDAR+ at 
www.sedarplus.ca. 

(2) See “Reserves and Resources Advisory“ below. Further information with respect to IPC’s reserves, 
contingent resources and estimates of future net revenue, including assumptions relating to the 
calculation of NPV, are described in the MCR. The reserve life index (RLI) is calculated by dividing 
the 2P reserves of 521 MMboe as at December 31, 2025 by the mid-point of the 2026 CMD 
production guidance of 44,000 to 47,000 boepd. Reserves replacement ratio is based on 2P 
reserves of 493 MMboe as at December 31, 2024, sales production during 2025 of 15.7 MMboe, 
net additions to 2P reserves during 2025 of 43.4 MMboe, and 2P reserves of 521 MMboe as at 
December 31, 2025. 

(3) Non-IFRS measure, see “Non-IFRS Measures” below and in the MD&A.  
(4) Emissions intensity is the ratio between oil and gas production and the associated carbon 

emissions, and net emissions intensity reflects gross emissions less operational emission 
reductions and carbon offsets. 

(5) Net present value (NPV) is after tax, discounted at 10% and based upon the forecast prices and 
other assumptions further described in the MCR. See “Reserves and Resources Advisory” below. 

(6) Net asset value (NAV) is calculated as NPV less net debt of USD 484 million as at December 31, 
2025.  

(7) Estimated FCF generation is based on IPC’s current business plans over the periods of 2026 to 
2030 and 2031 to 2035, including net debt of USD 484 million as at December 31, 2025, with 
assumptions based on the reports of IPC’s independent reserves evaluator and auditor, and 
including certain corporate adjustments relating to estimated general and administration costs and 
hedging, and excluding shareholder distributions and certain refinancing costs. Assumptions include 
average net production of approximately 62 Mboepd over the period of 2026 to 2030, average 
capital expenditures of approximately USD 5 per boe, average operating costs of approximately 
USD 18 to 20 per boe, average Brent oil prices of USD 65 to 85 per bbl escalating by 2% per year, 
and average Brent to Western Canadian Select differentials and average gas prices as estimated by 
IPC’s independent reserves evaluator and auditor and as further described in the MCR. Estimated 
FCF generation at Brent oil prices of USD 95 per barrel escalating by 2% per year, based on the 
same assumptions set out above, are approximately MUSD 2,500 and 2,100 for the same periods, 
respectively. IPC’s market capitalization is at close on February 2, 2026 (USD 2,277 million based 
on 182 SEK/share, 112.2 million IPC shares outstanding and exchange rate of 8.97 SEK/USD). IPC’s 

232025 Year-End Reserves and Resources (MCR) - February 10, 2026



 

current business plans and assumptions, and the business environment, are subject to change. 
Actual results may differ materially from forward-looking estimates and forecasts. See “Forward-
Looking Statements” and “Non-IFRS Measures” below. 

 
International Petroleum Corp. (IPC) is an international oil and gas exploration and production company with a high quality portfolio of assets 
located in Canada, Malaysia and France, providing a solid foundation for organic and inorganic growth. IPC is a member of the Lundin Group 
of Companies. IPC is incorporated in Canada and IPC’s shares are listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange (TSX) and the Nasdaq Stockholm 
exchange under the symbol "IPCO".  
 
 
For further information, please contact: 

 
Rebecca Gordon 
SVP Corporate Planning and Investor Relations 
rebecca.gordon@international-petroleum.com 
Tel: +41 22 595 10 50 

  

Or 

Robert Eriksson 
Media Manager 
reriksson@rive6.ch 
Tel: +46 701 11 26 15  

 
This information is information that International Petroleum Corporation is required to make public pursuant to the EU Market Abuse Regulation and the Securities Markets Act. 
The information was submitted for publication, through the contact persons set out above, at 07:30 CET on February 10, 2026. The Corporation's audited condensed consolidated 
financial statements (Financial Statements) and management's discussion and analysis (MD&A) for the three months and year ended December 31, 2025 have been filed on 
SEDAR+ (www.sedarplus.ca) and are also available on the Corporation's website (www.international-petroleum.com). 
 
Forward-Looking Statements  
This press release contains statements and information which constitute "forward-looking statements" or "forward-looking information" (within the meaning of applicable securities 
legislation). Such statements and information (together, "forward-looking statements") relate to future events, including the Corporation's future performance, business prospects 
or opportunities. Actual results may differ materially from those expressed or implied by forward-looking statements. The forward-looking statements contained in this press 
release are expressly qualified by this cautionary statement. Forward-looking statements speak only as of the date of this press release, unless otherwise indicated. IPC does not 
intend, and does not assume any obligation, to update these forward-looking statements, except as required by applicable laws.  
 
All statements other than statements of historical fact may be forward-looking statements. Any statements that express or involve discussions with respect to predictions, 
expectations, beliefs, plans, projections, forecasts, guidance, budgets, objectives, assumptions or future events or performance (often, but not always, using words or phrases 
such as "seek", "anticipate", "plan", "continue", "estimate", "expect", "may", "will", "project", “forecast”, "predict", "potential", "targeting", "intend", "could", "might", "should", "believe", 
"budget" and similar expressions) are not statements of historical fact and may be "forward-looking statements". 
 
Forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements with respect to:  

• 2026 production ranges (including total daily average production), production composition, cash flows, operating costs and capital and decommissioning expenditure 
estimates; 

• Estimates of future production, cash flows, operating costs and capital expenditures that are based on IPC’s current business plans and assumptions regarding the 
business environment, which are subject to change; 

• IPC’s financial and operational flexibility to navigate the Corporation through periods of volatile commodity prices; 
• The ability to fully fund future expenditures from cash flows and current borrowing capacity; 
• IPC’s intention and ability to continue to implement its strategies to build long-term shareholder value; 
• The ability of IPC’s portfolio of assets to provide a solid foundation for organic and inorganic growth; 
• The continued facility uptime and reservoir performance in IPC’s areas of operation; 
• Development of the Blackrod project in Canada, including estimates of resource volumes, future production, timing, regulatory approvals, third party commercial 

arrangements, breakeven oil prices and net present values; 
• Current and future production performance, operations and development potential of the Onion Lake Thermal, Suffield, Brooks, Ferguson and Mooney operations, 

including the timing and success of future oil and gas drilling and optimization programs;  
• The potential improvement in the Canadian oil egress situation and IPC’s ability to benefit from any such improvements; 
• The ability of IPC to achieve and maintain current and forecast production in France and Malaysia; 
• The intention and ability of IPC to acquire common shares under the NCIB, including the timing of any such purchases; 
• The return of value to IPC’s shareholders as a result of the NCIB; 
• IPC’s ability to implement its greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions intensity and climate strategies and to achieve its net GHG emissions intensity reduction targets; 
• IPC’s ability to implement projects to reduce net emissions intensity, including potential carbon capture and storage; 
• Estimates of reserves and contingent resources; 
• The ability to generate free cash flows and use that cash to repay debt; 
• IPC’s continued access to its existing credit facilities, including current financial headroom, on terms acceptable to the Corporation; 
• IPC’s ability to identify and complete future acquisitions;  
• Expectations regarding the oil and gas industry in Canada, Malaysia and France, including assumptions regarding future royalty rates, regulatory approvals, legislative 

changes, and ongoing projects and their expected completion; and 
• Future drilling and other exploration and development activities. 

 
Statements relating to "reserves" and "contingent resources" are also deemed to be forward-looking statements, as they involve the implied assessment, based on certain 
estimates and assumptions, that the reserves and resources described exist in the quantities predicted or estimated and that the reserves and resources can be profitably 
produced in the future. Ultimate recovery of reserves or resources is based on forecasts of future results, estimates of amounts not yet determinable and assumptions of 
management. 
 
The forward-looking statements are based on certain key expectations and assumptions made by IPC, including expectations and assumptions concerning: the potential impact 
of tariffs implemented in 2025 by the U.S. and Canadian governments and that other than the tariffs that have been implemented, neither the U.S. nor Canada (i) increases the rate 
or scope of such tariffs, or imposes new tariffs, on the import of goods from one country to the other, including on oil and natural gas, and/or (ii) imposes any other form of tax, 
restriction or prohibition on the import or export of products from one country to the other, including on oil and natural gas; prevailing commodity prices and currency exchange 
rates; applicable royalty rates and tax laws; interest rates; future well production rates and reserve and contingent resource volumes; operating costs; our ability to maintain our 
existing credit ratings; our ability to achieve our performance targets; the timing of receipt of regulatory approvals; the performance of existing wells; the success obtained in 
drilling new wells; anticipated timing and results of capital expenditures; the sufficiency of budgeted capital expenditures in carrying out planned activities; the timing, location 
and extent of future drilling operations; the successful completion of acquisitions and dispositions and that we will be able to implement our standards, controls, procedures and 
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policies in respect of any acquisitions and realize the expected synergies on the anticipated timeline or at all; the benefits of acquisitions; the state of the economy and the 
exploration and production business in the jurisdictions in which IPC operates and globally; the availability and cost of financing, labour and services; our intention to complete 
share repurchases under our normal course issuer bid program, including the funding of such share repurchases, existing and future market conditions, including with respect to 
the price of our common shares, and compliance with respect to applicable limitations under securities laws and regulations and stock exchange policies; and the ability to market 
crude oil, natural gas and natural gas liquids successfully. 
 
Although IPC believes that the expectations and assumptions on which such forward-looking statements are based are reasonable, undue reliance should not be placed on the 
forward-looking statements because IPC can give no assurances that they will prove to be correct. Since forward-looking statements address future events and conditions, by 
their very nature they involve inherent risks and uncertainties. Actual results could differ materially from those currently anticipated due to a number of factors and risks. 
 
These include, but are not limited to general global economic, market and business conditions, the risks associated with the oil and gas industry in general such as operational 
risks in development, exploration and production; delays or changes in plans with respect to exploration or development projects or capital expenditures; the uncertainty of 
estimates and projections relating to reserves, resources, production, revenues, costs and expenses; health, safety and environmental risks; commodity price fluctuations; interest 
rate and exchange rate fluctuations; marketing and transportation; loss of markets; environmental and climate-related risks; competition; innovation and cybersecurity risks 
related to our systems, including our costs of addressing or mitigating such risks; the ability to attract, engage and retain skilled employees; incorrect assessment of the value of 
acquisitions; failure to complete or realize the anticipated benefits of acquisitions or dispositions; the ability to access sufficient capital from internal and external sources; failure 
to obtain required regulatory and other approvals; geopolitical conflicts, including current and potential conflicts in Ukraine, the Middle East, South America and elsewhere and 
their potential impact on, among other things, global market conditions; political or economic developments, including, without limitation, the risk that (i) one or both of the U.S. 
and Canadian governments increases the rate or scope of tariffs implemented in 2025, or imposes new tariffs on the import of goods from one country to the other, including on 
oil and natural gas, (ii) the U.S. and/or Canada imposes any other form of tax, restriction or prohibition on the import or export of products from one country to the other, including 
on oil and natural gas, and (iii) the tariffs imposed by the U.S. on other countries and responses thereto could have a material adverse effect on the Canadian, U.S. and global 
economies, and by extension the Canadian oil and natural gas industry and the Corporation; and changes in legislation, including but not limited to tax laws, royalties, environmental 
and abandonment regulations.  
 
Additional information on these and other factors that could affect IPC, or its operations or financial results, are included in the Financial Statements, the MD&A (See “Risk 
Factors”, "Cautionary Statement Regarding Forward-Looking Information" and “Reserves and Resources Advisory” therein), the Corporation’s material change report dated 
February 10, 2026 (MCR), the Corporation’s Annual Information Form (AIF) for the year ended December 31, 2024 (See “Cautionary Statement Regarding Forward-Looking 
Information”, “Reserves and Resources Advisory” and “Risk Factors”) and other reports on file with applicable securities regulatory authorities, including previous financial 
reports, management’s discussion and analysis and material change reports, which may be accessed through the SEDAR+ website (www.sedarplus.ca) or IPC's website 
(www.international-petroleum.com). 
 
Management of IPC approved the production, operating costs, operating cash flow, capital and decommissioning expenditures and free cash flow guidance and estimates 
contained herein as of the date of this press release. The purpose of these guidance and estimates is to assist readers in understanding IPC’s expected and targeted financial 
results, and this information may not be appropriate for other purposes. 
 
Estimated FCF generation is based on IPC’s current business plans over the periods of 2026 to 2030 and 2031 to 2035, including net debt of USD 484 million as at December 31, 2025, 
with assumptions based on the reports of IPC’s independent reserves evaluator and auditor, and including certain corporate adjustments relating to estimated general and 
administration costs and hedging, and excluding shareholder distributions and certain refinancing costs. Assumptions include average net production of approximately 62 Mboepd 
over the period of 2026 to 2030, average capital expenditures of approximately USD 5 per boe, average operating costs of approximately USD 18 to 20 per boe, average Brent oil 
prices of USD 65 to 95 per bbl escalating by 2% per year, and average Brent to Western Canadian Select differentials and average gas prices as estimated by IPC’s independent 
reserves evaluator and auditor and as further described in the MCR. IPC’s current business plans and assumptions, and the business environment, are subject to change. Actual 
results may differ materially from forward-looking estimates and forecasts. 
 
Non-IFRS Measures 
References are made in this press release to "operating cash flow" (OCF), “free cash flow” (FCF), "Earnings Before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortization" (EBITDA), 
"operating costs" and "net debt"/”net cash”, which are not generally accepted accounting measures under International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and do not have any 
standardized meaning prescribed by IFRS and, therefore, may not be comparable with similar measures presented by other public companies. Non-IFRS measures should not be 
considered in isolation or as a substitute for measures prepared in accordance with IFRS.  
 
The definition of each non-IFRS measure is presented in IPC's MD&A (See "Non-IFRS Measures" therein).  
 
Operating cash flow 
The following table sets out how operating cash flow is calculated from figures shown in the Financial Statements: 

 
Three months ended December 31  Year ended December 31 

USD Thousands 22002255  2024  22002255  2024 

Revenue 176,207 199,124  685,888 797,783 

Production costs and net sales of diluent to third party1 (113,814) (119,371)  (426,976) (447,481) 

Current tax 
745 (1,595)  (9) (8,313) 

Operating cash flow 
6633,,113388  78,158  225588,,990033  341,989 

 
1 Include net sales of diluent to third party amounting to USD 137 thousand for the fourth quarter of 2025 and USD 647 thousand for the year ended December 31, 2025. 
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Free cash flow 
The following table sets out how free cash flow is calculated from figures shown in the Financial Statements: 

 
Three months ended December 31  Year ended December 31 

USD Thousands 22002255  2024  22002255  2024 

Operating cash flow - see above 63,138 78,158  258,903 341,989 

Capital expenditures 
(61,318) (126,256)  (338,257) (434,713) 

Abandonment and farm-in expenditures1 
(1,810) (3,364)  1,146 (8,302) 

General, administration and depreciation expenses before 
depreciation2 

(3,427) (3,569)  (15,375) (14,814) 

Cash financial items3 
(25,210) (6,445)  (59,551) (19,657) 

Free cash flow 
((2288,,662277))  (61,476)  ((115533,,113344))  (135,497) 

1 See note 19 to the Financial Statements. Includes in 2025 secured amounts received of USD 7.7 million towards the future asset retirement obligation for the Bertam field. 
 
2 Depreciation is not specifically disclosed in the Financial Statements 
3 See notes 5 and 6 to the Financial Statements 
 
EBITDA 
The following table sets out the reconciliation from net result from the consolidated statement of operations to EBITDA: 

 
Three months ended December 31  Year ended December 31 

USD Thousands 22002255  2024  22002255  2024 

Net result (4,491) 415  28,942 102,219 

Net financial items 26,039 35,767  65,765 59,709 

Income tax 3,504 3,852  17,380 33,325 

Depletion and decommissioning costs 32,167 32,087  122,749 128,392 

Depreciation of other tangible fixed assets 800 2,430  5,597 8,933 

Exploration and business development costs 1,047 1,725  1,799 2,069 

Sale of assets1 - (400)  (104) (400) 

Depreciation included in general and administrative expenses2 350 308  1,409 1,241 

EBITDA 5588,,996666  76,814  224433,,553377  335,488 

1 Sale of assets is included under “Other income/(expense)” but not specifically disclosed in the Financial Statements 
2 Item is not shown in the Financial Statements 
 
Operating costs 
The following table sets out how operating costs is calculated: 

 
Three months ended December 31  Year ended December 31 

USD Thousands 
22002255  2024  22002255  2024 

Production costs 113,951 120,108  427,623 448,218 

Cost of blending (31,184) (36,036)  (134,630) (152,735) 

Change in inventory position (5,700) (4,633)  (624) (1,473) 

Operating costs 7777,,006677  79,439  229922,,336699  294,010 

 
 
Net cash / (debt)  
The following table sets out how net cash / (debt) is calculated from figures shown in the Financial Statements: 

USD Thousands DDeecceemmbbeerr  3311,,  22002255  December 31, 2024 

Bank loans (40,652) (5,121) 

Bonds (450,000) (450,000) 

Cash and cash equivalents 7,037 246,593 

Net cash / (debt) ((448833,,661155))  (208,528) 
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Reserves and Resources Advisory 
This press release contains references to estimates of gross and net reserves and resources attributed to the Corporation's oil and gas assets. For additional information with 
respect to such reserves and resources, refer to “Reserves and Resources Advisory” in the MD&A and the MCR. Light, medium and heavy crude oil reserves/resources disclosed 
in this press release include solution gas and other by-products. Also see “Supplemental Information regarding Product Types” below. 
 
Reserve estimates, contingent resource estimates and estimates of future net revenue in respect of IPC’s oil and gas assets in Canada and France/Malaysia are effective as of 
December 31, 2025, and are included in the reports prepared by Sproule International Limited and ERC Equipoise Ltd., respectively (collectively, Sproule ERCE), an independent 
qualified reserves evaluator and auditor, in accordance with National Instrument 51-101 – Standards of Disclosure for Oil and Gas Activities (NI 51-101) and the Canadian Oil and 
Gas Evaluation Handbook (the COGE Handbook) and using Sproule ERCE’s December 31, 2025 price forecasts.  
 
The price forecasts used in the Sproule ERCE reports are available on the website of Sproule ERCE (sproule-erce.com) and are contained in the MCR. These price forecasts are 
as at December 31, 2025 and may not be reflective of current and future forecast commodity prices. 
 
The reserve life index (RLI) is calculated by dividing the 2P reserves of 521 MMboe as at December 31, 2025 by the mid-point of the 2026 CMD production guidance of 44,000 to 
47,000 boepd. Reserves replacement ratio is based on 2P reserves of 493 MMboe as at December 31, 2024, sales production during 2025 of 15.7 MMboe, net additions to 2P 
reserves during 2025 of 43.4 MMboe and 2P reserves of 521 MMboe as at December 31, 2025. 
 
The reserves and resources information and data provided in this press release present only a portion of the disclosure required under NI 51-101. All of the required information 
will be contained in the Corporation’s Annual Information Form for the year ended December 31, 2025, which will be filed on SEDAR+ (accessible at www.sedarplus.ca) on or 
before April 1, 2026. Further information with respect to IPC’s reserves, contingent resources and estimates of future net revenue, including assumptions relating to the calculation 
of net present value and other relevant information related to the contingent resources disclosed, is disclosed in the MCR available under IPC’s profile on www.sedarplus.ca and 
on IPC’s website at www.international-petroleum.com. 
 
IPC uses the industry-accepted standard conversion of six thousand cubic feet of natural gas to one barrel of oil (6 Mcf = 1 bbl). A BOE conversion ratio of 6:1 is based on an 
energy equivalency conversion method primarily applicable at the burner tip and does not represent a value equivalency at the wellhead. As the value ratio between natural gas 
and crude oil based on the current prices of natural gas and crude oil is significantly different from the energy equivalency of 6:1, utilizing a 6:1 conversion basis may be misleading 
as an indication of value. 
 
Supplemental Information regarding Product Types 
 
The following table is intended to provide supplemental information about the product type composition of IPC’s net average daily production figures provided in this press release: 
 

  HHeeaavvyy  CCrruuddee  OOiill  
((MMbbooppdd))  

LLiigghhtt  aanndd  MMeeddiiuumm  
CCrruuddee  OOiill  ((MMbbooppdd))  

CCoonnvveennttiioonnaall  NNaattuurraall  
GGaass  ((ppeerr  ddaayy))  

TToottaall  
((MMbbooeeppdd))  

TThhrreeee  mmoonntthhss  eennddeedd      

December 31, 2025  23.9 6.6 
90.9 MMcf 
(15.1 Mboe) 45.6 

December 31, 2024  24.3 7.1 95.9 MMcf 
(16.0 Mboe) 

47.4 

YYeeaarr  eennddeedd      

December 31, 2025 23.6 6.4 
89.6 MMcf 
(14.9 Mboe) 44.9 

December 31, 2024 23.9 7.7 
95.1 MMcf 
(15.8 Mboe) 

47.4 

 
This press release also makes reference to IPC’s forecast total average daily production of 44,000 to 47,000 boepd for 2026. IPC estimates that approximately 57% of that production 
will be comprised of heavy oil, approximately 12% will be comprised of light and medium crude oil and approximately 31% will be comprised of conventional natural gas. 
 
Currency 
All dollar amounts in this press release are expressed in United States dollars, except where otherwise noted.  References herein to USD mean United States dollars.  References 
herein to CAD mean Canadian dollars. 
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